
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Kerslake (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Faragher, Hossack, Keeble, Kendall, 
Mynott and Parker

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Memorial Walls Warley 11 - 26

4.  Lease of Land Next to Wash Road Electrical Transformer 
Station

Ingatesto
ne, 
Fryerning 
and 
Mountnes
sing

27 - 36

5.  Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 2020/21 All Wards 37 - 126

6.  Asset Development Programme Update All Wards 127 - 130

7.  Wholly Owned Company and Joint Venture All Wards 131 - 140

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

8.  South Essex Vision 2050 All Wards 141 - 152

9.  Devil’s Head Cross Roads - Dedication of Land for Highway 
Purposes

Warley 153 - 160

10.  Urgent Business 163 - 166

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
29.01.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expecta
[...]
f: Ray Inns – Interim Project Accountant

Wards Affected: All – Warley Initially

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report continues from the report made to the November Committee 
where officers put forward an outline idea, for agreement in principle, to 
build a Memorial Wall scheme which would in turn enhance the appearance 
of Woodman Road Cemetery.

Since then the scheme has been developed further and new ideas have 
emerged.

The central area of the Cemetery lends itself to becoming the next “section” 
to be developed, and rather than just building a wall there are some more 
attractive ready-made options available that are relatively easy to install, 
more cost effective than a wall, plus they store ashes. By using a 
combination of granite “Columbaria” and granite “Sanctums” (Vaults), see 
pictures later in the report, the development could provide an attractive and 
desirable memorial.

At the far end of the cemetery, the boundary fence is in a bad state of 
repair. By investing in good quality fencing, it will be possible to develop this 
area into a “pet” memorial section where people can purchase a plaque to 
place on the fence to remember their beloved pet. It is not envisaged at this 
stage to register the Council for the appropriate licences to accept ashes 
from pets, but this will be reviewed.

A business case has been drawn up for the scheme charging £1,200 for a 
niche in a Columbarium or £1,500 for a personal Sanctum. These will be 
offered for an initial time period of 25 years, renewable thereafter for 10 
yearly periods (fees to be agreed). Income of £22k per annum can be 
expected if the current practice of ground burials (interments) of ashes is 
moved away from or fees and charges increased to match the charges for 
the Columbaria.  If the choice for ground interment of ashes is retained and

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



only half of those choose to switch to the new scheme, then the additional 
income to the Council will only be £19k. The difference in income is 
effectively down to customers continuing to pay a third party for a 
headstone to accompany the ground burial which will not be required under 
the new scheme. It is not proposed to charge customers much more for the 
new options than they pay currently.  

NB These figures exclude income from pets. No market information has 
been sought on potential volumes/demand for pet memorial plaques on 
which to base firm figures. What may be relevant for one area of the 
country may not be relevant for Brentwood and only time and marketing will 
tell. Capital investment is minimal. It is proposed that a reasonable fee for a 
plaque would be £300 excl VAT. Of this, £50 would cover the cost of the 
plaque/engraving, so if say 5 were sold per month, this would return a net 
income of £15,000 to the Council per year (2 per month would achieve 
£6,000 pa). Agreements would be for a 10-year display, renewable 
thereafter in 10-year periods.

The capital cost for each Columbarium is £7,000 and each contains 36 
niches. Each Sanctum has a capital cost of £400. The cost of these can be 
met within existing capital resources along with the bench and tree grill. Car 
parking provision, improvements to the path and planting are also being 
considered and can be covered by the 2018/19 cemeteries budget if it is 
approved. Approval is now being sought from this committee to proceed 
with this project in accordance with the recommendations below.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That approval be given to the proposed design, fees and length of 
agreement; and, subject to compliance with procurement regulations 
and requirements, to order 60 Sanctums, 2 Columbaria, a bench and 
tree grill along with the appropriate construction necessary to allow 
for the fitting of these.

2.2 That a section of boundary fencing be purchased, subject to 
compliance with procurement regulations and requirements, and used 
for displaying Pet Memorial Plaques, in a separate area from the 
human areas of the cemetery, at the proposed fee rate and length of 
agreement.

2.3 That a report is made to the Environment and Enforcement Committee 
to propose a move away from ground interments of ashes or, 
alternatively, approve higher fees for ground interments of ashes wef 
2019/20 or sooner.

Page 12



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This report continues from the report made to the November Committee where 
officers put forward an outline idea, for agreement in principle, to build a 
Memorial Wall scheme which would in turn enhance the appearance of 
Woodman Road Cemetery.

3.2 Since then the scheme has been developed further and new ideas have 
emerged which officers have designed into the scheme

3.3 The central area of the Cemetery lends itself to becoming the next “section” to 
be developed, and rather than just building a wall there are some more 
attractive ready-made options available that are relatively easy to install, more 
cost effective than a wall, plus they store ashes. By using a combination of 
granite Columbaria and granite Sanctums (Vaults), the development could 
provide an attractive and desirable memorial.

3.4 One option to offer is the hexagonal 
“Columbarium”. This holds urns for ashes 
within 36 securely closable niches. They cost 
£7,000 and are relatively easy to install on flat 
ground. Up to 2 urns can be fitted into each 
niche so that family members can be kept 
together.
3.5 It is proposed that a reasonable 
charge would be £1,200 per niche which 
would include the Memorial Plaque and 
engraving on the front. This compares to the 
current charge of a ground interment of 
nearly £600 paid to the Council plus 
approximately £600 for a Headstone. 
(Currently paid to a third Party). Proposed 
fees will be £300 for each additional family 
member being placed in an existing niche.

3.6 The other offer is for individual vaults called Sanctums. These cost £400 each 
and again are relatively easy to install on f
[...]
y during this period

Medium By improving the number of options available 
BBC would hope to increase the number of 
customers using its facilities.

11. Approval: Name Version Date

Project Sponsor Phil Ruck

Page 24



Brentwood cemetery management plan 2016-2021
http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/pdf/13092017160751000000.pdf

Example pictures of ground level vaults and columbaria

Page 25

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/pdf/13092017160751000000.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



6th February 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Lease of Land Next to Wash Road Electrical Transformer 
Station

Report of: Chris Leslie – Commercial Manager

Wards Affected: Ingatestone, Fryerning & Mountnessing

This report is: Public
Appendix C – Private 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks delegated authority to grant a lease of land next to the 
electrical transformer station along Wash Road.  There is opportunity to 
lease the site (subject to planning) for a battery storage facility that will be 
linked to the national grid, assisting with storage of renewable energy and 
addressing power outages.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Paid Service 
consulting with the Chair of Policy, Projects and Resources 
Committee, and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate the terms and 
grant a lease or licence of land by the electrical transformer station 
along Wash Road.   

   

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 In line with the objectives of the asset development programme, the 
Council’s property advisors (Savills) having been assisting in identifying 
revenue generating opportunities.

3.2 Following release of capacity by the national grid, an opportunity for a 
battery storage facility to be built near the existing electrical transformer 
station along Wash Road became available.  Due to the quick nature of 
the national grid process, Savills had only a week to find potential 
developers.

3.3 Five developers were approached,
[...]
ger
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 30



Page 31

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C contains exempt information and is therefore not publicly available.

Page 35

Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



6 February 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Service Manager (Deputy Section 151)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) considered by Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee on 29 November 2017 gave Members an update on the 
various significant changes that would impact on the Council’s financial position. 
Particular issues highlighted, relevant to the General Fund & HRA included the 
phasing out of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG), changes to the New Homes 
Bonus & the Business Rates Retention schemes.

The fundamental principles of the Council’s MTFP are to:

(i) Maintain a sustainable financial position against a background of 
unprecedented financial uncertainty and reduced government funding, 
including the delivery of efficiency targets.

(ii) Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate identification of 
resources required to deliver the key priorities outlined in the ‘Vision for 
Brentwood’.

(iii) Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with the fundamental 
change to the way in which local government is financed.

1.2 This report considers:

(i) The General Fund budget proposals for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

(ii) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals for 2018/19 
onwards.

(iii) The Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21.

(iv) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



2. Recommendations

General Fund:
2.1 To approve the General Fund - Revised MTFP for 2018/19 as shown in Table 9 

which includes the proposed savings target, presenting a zero net Funding Gap 
for 2018/19.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
2.2 To approve the HRA Business Plan for 2018/19 and beyond as shown in 

Appendix C of this report.

2.3 To approve a 1% decrease in rents for 2018/19 and for the following year.

2.4 To recommend to apply the formula rent to all new tenancies from April 2018/19.

Capital programme
2.5 To approve the Existing and New Schemes of the proposed Capital Programme 

for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in Tables 16 and 17 of this report.

Treasury Strategy
2.6 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy as set out in Section 12 of this 

report.

Section 151 Officer’s Assurance Statement
2.7 To note the Section 151 Officer’s Assurance Statement as set out in Section 13 

of this report.

Page 38



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The financial pressures that face Local Government are well known. Despite 
these pressures however, the Council remains committed to both the 
maintenance of service delivery and providing community outcomes that 
enhance the quality of life for the residents of Brentwood.

3.2 The challenges that Brentwood face, from a finance perspective, are clearly 
shown in  “Table 1 – Financial Position Statement”
This table indicates the following results:- 
 Table 1A – Summary of funding position reported 4 March 2015
 Table 1B – Summary of funding position reported 2 March 2016.
 Table 1C – Summary of funding position reported 1 March 2017.
 Table 1D - Summary of funding position in this report.

3.3 The transformation that the Council is undergoing is both radical and moving at 
pace.  It is maintaining a focus on our residents needs and delivering a legacy for 
the future. Projects such as the Town Hall Hub and refurbishment, the Town 
Centre (incorporating William Hunter Way), the delivery of the Local Develop 
Plan (LDP) are being delivered whilst the Council is continuing to work with 
existing and new partners, 
[...]
00 16,050 26,800 33,500 97,900

Capital Program Funding 1,036 2,240 1,400 1,400 1,400 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 42,476

(Surplus)/Deficit for HRA Sevices (117) 457 (54) (122) (40) (631) (696) (3,843) (662) (1,385) (7,092)

Working Balance b/f 2,106 2,222 1,766 1,820 1,942 1,982 2,612 3,309 7,151 7,813 9,198

Accumulated Surplus 2,222 1,766 1,820 1,942 1,982 2,612 3,309 7,151 7,813 9,198

P
age 125

A
ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



6th February 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources

Asset Development Programme Update

Report of: Philip Ruck – Chief Executive

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1       Since the January P, P&R Committee check and challenge sessions have 
taken place between Council Officers, the Project Delivery Team, the 
Project Lawyer and the EELGA and JCG consultants who arranged and 
coordinated the Market Soundings exercise. These sessions reviewed 
and summarised the key findings of the market soundings exercise as set 
out further in this report. The sessions also discussed how best to take the 
procurement of a joint venture partner forward, including initial thoughts 
on governance, procurement process, key decisions to be taken, crucial 
milestones etc. These are still being developed and will be reported to 
your next meeting (March 2018).  The March 2018 report will highlight 
activity in relation to key sites incorporated into the joint venture 
procurement.

1.2 There is one other specific report for the Asset Development Programme 
being presented to committee on this occasion. It is the follow up report to 
progress the Memorial Wall project at Woodman Road cemetery. A 
design for potential layout at the cemetery and a set of estimated figures 
have now been prepared for the introduction of purpose built towers, 
called “Columbaria”, plus small memorial walls, and also a proposal for a 
new section of boundary fence, currently in a bad state of repair, at the far 
end of the
[...]
 Inns – Interim Project Accountant
Telephone: 01277 312837
E-mail: ray.inns@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 130



6th February 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Wholly Owned Company and Joint Venture

Report of: Chris Leslie – Commercial Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This Report is Public but refers to a schedule (Appendix A) that is Exempt 
due to legal professional privilege

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the business case to create a company that will be 
wholly owned by the Council.  It also provides an update on the progress 
of acquiring a partner to assisting in the development of the Council’s 
sites to realise regeneration and financial objectives.

1.2 As part of the Council’s asset development programme a private company 
is required to engage in commercial activity and to facilitate future 
opportunities.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1      That a report recommending the creation of a wholly owned  
company, (WOC) be brought to the next PPR Committee following 
finalisation of the governance arrangements.

2.2 That the work on the procurement of an asset development partner 
continues and a decision to formally tender be brought back to the 
Committee.

3. Introduction and Background

3.2 On 19 September 2017 the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee 
approved a hybrid approach for delivering the asset development 
programme. The Committee also approved the investigation of 
appropriate investment vehicles.

3.3 The hybrid approach involves the self-development of simple sites by the 
Council, while more complex sites would be undertaken jointly between 
the Council and a procured joint venture partner.

Page 131

Agenda Item 7



3.4 To maintain a revenue stream for the Council the self-developed sites will 
be leased out on a commercial basis.  The Localism Act 2011 allows local 
authorities to do anything an individual can do.  However, section 4 of the 
act requires that any commercial activity must be undertaken
[...]
l need to 
be sustainable in the long term.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

9.3 This report sets out the business case to create a wholly owned company the 
legal basis on which the Council can set up a wholly owned company are 
contained in the Legal Advice as set out in Appendix A. 

9.4 Insofar as the procurement of the development partner is concerned this 
must be undertaken in accordance with the Council’s standing orders 
relating to contracts, and the requirements of the procurement regulations 
and related legislation. Legal Services, acting with specialist external 
solicitors, is available to advise and assist as the project goes forward.

10. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – Legal Advice (Exempt) 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Chris Leslie – Commercial Manager
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 138



Appendix A contains exempt information and is therefore not publicly available.

Page 139

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



6th February 2018

Policy Projects and Resources Committee

South Essex Vision 2050 

Report of: Philip Ruck – Chief Executive

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the work undertaken by Leaders and 
Chief Executives of South Essex Councils to create a vision and sense of 
place for the area. (commonly known as South Essex Vision 2050).

1.2 To explain the reason for the formation of a Joint Committee with the title 
of the Association of South Essex Local Authorities;

1.3 South Essex Councils are defined as Brentwood, Basildon, Thurrock, 
Southend, Rochford, Castle Point and Essex CC.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members support the co-ordinated approach with neighbouring 
authorities on strategic place shaping in the South Essex 2050 Vision.

2.2 That Members agree and 
[...]
 set out to you individual responses which we 
fully support.   Additionally within South Essex we will use the joint strategic plan to set the future 
strategic context for our local plans as part of the national requirement for a 5 year review of 
housing needs in the region. This will   deliver our ambition of creating growth for our communities 
across the region, as we seek to develop a strong and robust South Essex economy.  

We have a tremendous opportunity to work together across South Essex as a whole to deliver in full 
the homes we need. We want to do so in close partnership with Government.  We are concerned 
that formal intervention in any one of the three authorities could disrupt the collective political 
progress we are making and would not make any faster progress towards getting sound local plans 
in place, slowing delivery of new homes.    

Our plans are ambitious and we are keen to work in partnership with your Ministry to put in place 
the proposed framework. We intend to provide quarterly updates on the progress we are making in 
our shared objective of delivering new homes and communities with South Essex.   

 

Signed 

 

Leaders of  

Thurrock,  

Brentwood,  

Basildon,  

Castle Point,  

Rochford  

Southend and  

ECC 

Page 148



Page 149

Appendix B



Page 150



Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



6th February 2018

Policy Projects and Resources Committee

Devils Head Cross Roads – Dedication of Land for 
Highway Purposes

Report of: Adrian J Tidbury Estates and Valuation Surveyor Portfolio Development

Wards Affected: Warley

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers a request from Essex Highways for an extension to 
the Highway Rights over the Council land title at these cross roads

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the land coloured red on the plan be dedicated as highway.

2.2 That delegated authority be given to the CEO in consultation with the 
Leader of the Counc
[...]
 A

	8 South Essex Vision 2050
	Appendix A Letter to MHCLG re ASELA
	Appendix B - ASELA MOU

	9 Devils Head Cross Roads - Dedication of Land for Highway Purposes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	 Comment



Minutes of the meeting


220

Minutes

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Faragher
Cllr Hossack

Cllr Keeble
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott

Apologies

Cllr Barrett Cllr Parker

Substitute Present

Cllr Hirst

Officers Present

Phoebe Barnes - Principal Accountant
Chris Leslie - Commercial Manager
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Adrian Tidbury - Estates and Valuation Surveyor
Daniel Toohey - Monitoring Officer
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Financial Services Manager

267. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Barrett and Parker.  Cllr Hirst  substituted 
for Cllr Parker.

268. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



221

The minutes of the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee held on 15 
January 2018 were approved as a true record.

269. Memorial Walls 

The report before Members continued from the Committee report made at the 
November 2017 meeting where officers put forward an outline idea, for 
agreement in principle, to build a Memorial Wall scheme which would in turn 
enhance the appearance of Woodman Road Cemetery.

Since then the scheme had been developed further and new ideas had 
emerged.

The central area of the cemetery lent itself to becoming the next “section” to 
be developed, and rather than just building a wall there were some more 
attractive ready-made options available that were relatively easy to install, 
more cost effective than a wall, plus they stored ashes. By using a 
combination of granite “Columbaria” and granite “Sanctums” (Vaults) the 
development could provide an attractive and desirable memorial.

At the far end of the cemetery, the boundary fence was in a bad state of 
repair. By investing in good quality fencing, it would be possible to develop 
this area into a “pet” memorial section where a plaque could be purchased to 
place on the fence to remember a pet. It was not envisaged at this stage to 
register the Council for the appropriate licences to accept ashes from pets, 
but this would be reviewed.

A business case had been drawn up and was appended to the report as 
Appendix A   and approval was being sought from the Committee to proceed 
with the project. 

Cllr Mrs Mckinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED

1.  That approval be given to the proposed design, fees and length of 
agreement; and, subject to compliance with procurement regulations 
and requirements, to order 60 Sanctums, 2 Columbaria, a bench and 
tree grill along with the appropriate construction necessary to allow 
for the fitting of these.



222

2. That a section of boundary fencing be purchased, subject to 
compliance with procurement regulations and requirements, and 
used for displaying Pet Memorial Plaques, in a separate area from the 
human areas of the cemetery, at the proposed fee rate and length of 
agreement.

3. That a report be made to the Environment and Enforcement 
Committee to propose a move away from ground interments of ashes 
or, alternatively, approve higher fees for ground interments of ashes 
wef 2019/20 or sooner.

Reason for recommendations

This scheme will enhance the appearance and attractiveness of Woodman 
Road cemetery. People will have more choice for storage of ashes and a 
peaceful place to sit and reflect upon their loved ones in a pleasant 
environment. It also introduces a memorial area for pets.

270. Lease of Land Next to Wash Road Electrical Transformer Station 

The report sought delegated authority to grant a lease of land next to the 
electrical transformer station in Wash Road.  There was opportunity to lease 
the site (subject to planning) for a battery storage facility that would be linked 
to the national grid, assisting with storage of renewable energy and 
addressing power outages.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Hossack SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken 
on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED

That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Paid Service 
consulting with the Chair of Policy, Projects and Resources Committee, 
and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate the terms and grant a lease or 
licence of land by the electrical transformer station along Wash Road.   

Reason for recommendation

Committee approval is required to grant a commercial lease of over £25,000.



223

271. Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 2020/21 

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) considered by Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee on 29 November 2017 gave Members an update on 
the various significant changes that would impact on the Council’s financial 
position. Particular issues highlighted, relevant to the General Fund & HRA 
included the phasing out of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG), changes to 
the New Homes Bonus & the Business Rates Retention schemes.

The fundamental principles of the Council’s MTFP were to:

(i) Maintain a sustainable financial position against a background of 
unprecedented financial uncertainty and reduced government funding, 
including the delivery of efficiency targets.

(ii) Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate identification of 
resources required to deliver the key priorities outlined in the ‘Vision for 
Brentwood’.

(iii) Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with the 
fundamental change to the way in which local government is financed.

The report before Members considered:

(i) The General Fund budget proposals for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

(ii) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals for 2018/19 
onwards.

(iii) The Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21.

(iv) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED

General Fund:
1. To approve the General Fund - Revised MTFP for 2018/19 as 

shown in Table 9 which includes the proposed savings target, 
presenting a zero net Funding Gap for 2018/19.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
2. To approve the HRA Business Plan for 2018/19 and beyond as 

shown in Appendix C of the report.



224

3. To approve a 1% decrease in rents for 2018/19 and for the following 
year.

4. To recommend to apply the formula rent to all new tenancies from 
April 2018/19.

Capital programme
5. To approve the Existing and New Schemes of the proposed Capital 

Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in Tables 16 and 17 of 
the report.

Treasury Strategy
6. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy as set out in 

Section 12 of the report.

Section 151 Officer’s Assurance Statement
7. To note the Section 151 Officer’s Assurance Statement as set out in 

Section 13 of the report.

(Cllr Hirst declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being a Trustee of Thames Chase).

Reasons for recommendation

The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework.

272. Asset Development Programme Update 

Since the January P, P&R Committee check and challenge sessions had 
taken place between Council Officers, the Project Delivery Team, the Project 
Lawyer and the EELGA and JCG consultants who arranged and coordinated 
the Market Soundings exercise. These sessions reviewed and summarised 
the key findings of the market soundings and discussions took place on how 
best to take the procurement of a joint venture partner forward, including initial 
thoughts on governance, procurement process, key decisions to be taken, 
crucial milestones etc. These were still being developed and a further report 
would be made at the March 2018 PPR meeting highlighting activity in relation 
to key sites incorporated into the joint venture procurement.

Each month, a “Project Highlight Report” was produced for the Asset 
Development Programme, setting out achievements for that month and what 
was planned for the coming month and reported to Project Board. 
Achievements in January 2018 and planned activities were detailed in the 
report for Members’ information.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken on 
a show of hands and it was



225

RESOLVED

To note the progress of the Asset Development Programme Project 
Board

Reason for Recommendation

PPR Members to note progress at this stage.

273. Wholly Owned Company and Joint Venture 

The report before Members set out the business case to create a company 
that would be wholly owned by the Council.  It also provided an update on the 
progress of acquiring a partner to assist in the development of the Council’s 
sites to realise regeneration and financial objectives.

As part of the Council’s asset development programme a private company 
was required to engage in commercial activity and to facilitate future 
opportunities.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken 
on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That a report recommending the creation of a wholly owned  
company, (WOC) be brought to the next PPR Committee following 
finalisation of the governance arrangements.

2. That the work on the procurement of an asset development partner 
continues and a decision to formally tender be brought back to the 
Committee.

Reasons for Recommendation

To create a wholly owned company Committee recommendation to Council 
and subsequent Council approval is required.

274. South Essex Vision 2050 



226

The purpose of the report before Members was to outline the work undertaken 
by Leaders and Chief Executives of South Essex Councils to create a vision 
and sense of place for the area commonly known as South Essex Vision 2050 
also to explain the reason for the formation of a Joint Committee with the title 
of the Association of South Essex Local Authorities.

Members were advised that South Essex Councils were defined as 
Brentwood, Basildon, Thurrock, Southend, Rochford, Castle Point and Essex 
County Council.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken 
on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That Members support the co-ordinated approach with 
neighbouring authorities on strategic place shaping in the South Essex 
2050 Vision.

2. That Members agree and support a programme of further 
collaboration on key strategic place shaping to support much needed 
infrastructure and economic growth to underpin delivery of the local 
plan.

Reason for recommendations

In order to fulfil the obligation of the Duty to Co-operate as required for the 
Brentwood LDP to be accepted, and to promote and deliver much needed 
infrastructure and economic growth, Brentwood must engage with the 
surrounding boroughs.

275. Devils Head Cross Roads - Dedication of Land for Highway Purposes 

The report before Members considered a request from Essex Highways for an 
extension to the Highway Rights over the Council land title at the ‘Devil’s 
Head’ cross roads in Warley.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kendall SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken 
on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

1. That the land coloured red on the plan – Appendix A - be 
dedicated as highway.



227

2. That delegated authority be given to the CEO in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council to finalise agreements with ECC in 
regards to safety improvements at Devil’s Head crossing.

Reason for Recommendation

To enable safety improvement works as proposed by Essex County Council  
to be carried out at the junction of Hartswood Road and Eagle Way, ‘Devils 
Head’ Crossroads.

276. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

_______________________________

The meeting ended at 8.30pm


